## **CUSTOMS TARIFF SCHEDULE 3**

Section 18 Chapter 91/3 R 5

				R.5 Chapter 91/3		
	Reference Number		stical e/Unit	Goods	Rate #	
	9101			WRIST-WATCHES, POCKET-WATCHES AND OTHER WATCHES, INCLUDING STOP-WATCHES, WITH CASE OF PRECIOUS METAL OR OF METAL CLAD WITH PRECIOUS METAL:		
	9101.1			<ul> <li>Wrist-watches, electrically operated, whether or not incorporating a stop-watch facility:</li> </ul>		
	9101.11.00	36	No	With mechanical display only	Free	
**	9101.19.00	37	No	Other	Free	
	9101.2			<ul> <li>Other wrist-watches, whether or not incorporating a stop-watch facility:</li> </ul>		
	9101.21.00	04	No	With automatic winding	Free	
	9101.29.00	39	No	Other	Free	
	9101.9			- Other:		
	9101.91.00	40	No	Electrically operated	Free	
	9101.99.00	41	No	Other	Free	
	9102			WRIST-WATCHES, POCKET-WATCHES AND OTHER WATCHES, INCLUDING STOP-WATCHES, OTHER THAN THOSE OF 9101:		
	9102.1			<ul> <li>Wrist-watches, electrically operated, whether or not incorporating a stop-watch facility:</li> </ul>		
	9102.11.00	42	No	With mechanical display only	Free	
	9102.12.00	43	No	With opto-electronic display only	Free	
	9102.19.00	44	No	Other	Free	
	9102.2			<ul> <li>Other wrist-watches, whether or not incorporating a stop-watch facility:</li> </ul>		
	9102.21.00	11	No	With automatic winding	Free	
	9102.29.00	45	No	Other	Free	
	9102.9			- Other:		
	9102.91.00	46	No	Electrically operated	Free	
	9102.99.00	47	No	Other	Free	

<sup>#</sup> Unless otherwise indicated NZ, PG, FI, DC, LDC and SG rates are Free.

Unless otherwise indicated general rate applies for CA.

Unless indicated in Schedules 5, 6, 7 or 8 rates for US, Thai, Chilean and AANZ originating goods, respectively, are Free. DCS denotes the rate for countries and places listed in Part 4 of Schedule 1 to this Act. DCT denotes the rate for HK, KR, SG and TW.

## **CUSTOMS TARIFF SCHEDULE 3**

Section 18 Chapter 91/4

\*\*

Reference Number	Statistical Code/Unit		Goods	Rate #
9103			CLOCKS WITH WATCH MOVEMENTS, EXCLUDING CLOCKS OF 9104.00.00:	
9103.10.00	48	No	- Electrically operated	Free
9103.90.00	49	No	- Other	Free
9104.00.00	17	No	INSTRUMENT PANEL CLOCKS AND CLOCKS OF A SIMILAR TYPE FOR VEHICLES, AIRCRAFT, SPACECRAFT OR VESSELS	Free
9105			OTHER CLOCKS:	
9105.1			- Alarm clocks:	
9105.11.00	50	No	Electrically operated	Free
9105.19.00	59	No	Other	Free
9105.2			- Wall clocks:	
9105.21.00	53	No	Electrically operated	Free
9105.29.00	60	No	Other	Free
9105.9			- Other:	
9105.91.00	56	No	Electrically operated	Free
9105.99.00	63	No	Other	Free
9106			TIME OF DAY RECORDING APPARATUS AND APPARATUS FOR MEASURING, RECORDING OR OTHERWISE INDICATING INTERVALS OF TIME, WITH CLOCK OR WATCH MOVEMENT OR WITH SYNCHRONOUS MOTOR (FOR EXAMPLE, TIME-REGISTERS, TIME-RECORDERS):	
9106.10.00	27	No	- Time-registers; time-recorders	5% DCS:Free
9106.90.00			- Other	Free
	10 29	No No	Parking meters Other	
9107.00.00	24	No	TIME SWITCHES WITH CLOCK OR WATCH MOVEMENT OR WITH SYNCHRONOUS MOTOR	5%

<sup>#</sup> Unless otherwise indicated NZ, PG, FI, DC, LDC and SG rates are Free.

Unless otherwise indicated general rate applies for CA.

Unless indicated in Schedules 5, 6, 7 or 8 rates for US, Thai, Chilean and AANZ originating goods, respectively, are Free.

DCS denotes the rate for countries and places listed in Part 4 of Schedule 1 to this Act.

DCT denotes the rate for HK, KR, SG and TW.

Section 18 Chapter 91/5

			R.5	Chapter	91/ <u></u>
Reference Number		stical e/Unit	Goods	Rate #	
9108			WATCH MOVEMENTS, COMPLETE AND ASSEMBLED:		
9108.1			- Electrically operated:		
9108.11.00	32	No	With mechanical display only or with a device to which a mechanical display can be incorporated	Free	
9108.12.00	33	No	With opto-electronic display only	Free	
9108.19.00	34	No	Other	Free	
9108.20.00	04	No	- With automatic winding	Free	
9108.90.00	40	No	- Other	Free	
9109			CLOCK MOVEMENTS, COMPLETE AND ASSEMBLED:		
9109.10.00	20	No	- Electrically operated	Free	
9109.90.00	39	No	- Other	Free	
9110			COMPLETE WATCH OR CLOCK MOVEMENTS, UNASSEMBLED OR PARTLY ASSEMBLED (MOVEMENT SETS); INCOMPLETE WATCH OR CLOCK MOVEMENTS, ASSEMBLED; ROUGH WATCH OR CLOCK MOVEMENTS:		
9110.1			- Of watches:		
9110.11.00	11	SR	Complete movements, unassembled or partly assembled (movement sets)	Free	
9110.12.00	12		Incomplete movements, assembled	Free	
9110.19.00	13		Rough movements	Free	
9110.90			- Other:		
9110.90.10	14		Of goods of 9107.00.00	5%	
9110.90.90	15		Other	Free	
9111			WATCH CASES AND PARTS THEREOF:		
9111.10.00	16	No	- Cases of precious metal or of metal clad with precious metal	Free	
9111.20.00	17	No	- Cases of base metal, whether or not gold- or silver- plated	Free	
9111.80.00	18	No	- Other cases	Free	
9111.90.00	19		- Parts	Free	

## **CUSTOMS TARIFF SCHEDULE 3**

Section 18 Chapter 91/6

(Chapter 92 follows)

Chapter 91/6				(Chapter 92 follows)
Reference Number	Statistical Code/Unit		Goods	Rate #
9112			CLOCK CASES AND CASES OF A SIMILAR TYPE FOR OTHER GOODS OF THIS CHAPTER, AND PARTS THEREOF:	
9112.20.00	41	No	- Cases	Free
9112.90.00	22		- Parts	Free
9113			WATCH STRAPS, WATCH BANDS AND WATCH BRACELETS, AND PARTS THEREOF:	
9113.10.00	23		- Of precious metal or of metal clad with precious metal	5% CA:Free
9113.20.00	24		- Of base metal, whether or not gold- or silver-plated	Free
9113.90.00	25		- Other	5% CA:Free
9114			OTHER CLOCK OR WATCH PARTS:	
9114.10.00	26	No	- Springs, including hair-springs	Free
9114.30.00	28		- Dials	Free
9114.40.00	29		- Plates and bridges	Free
9114.90.00	03		- Other	Free

\* Subheading 9114.20.00 repealed.